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Information technology — Universal Multiple-Octet Coded
Character Set (UCS) —

Part 1:

Architecture and Basic Multilingual Plane

AMENDMENT 30: Additional Latin and other characters

© ISO/IEC PDAM for ISO/IEC 10646-1: 1993/Amd. 30: 1999 (E)

1. List of new character names

Insert the following character name entries at the
indicated positions in the tables of character names
identified below, replacing the existing entries which
read “(This position shall not be used)”.

Page 25 Table  5 - Row 02: LATIN EXTENDED-B

hex Name
0222 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER OU
0223 LATIN SMALL LETTER OU
0224 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Z WITH HOOK
0225 LATIN SMALL LETTER Z WITH HOOK
0226 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A WITH DOT

ABOVE
0227 LATIN SMALL LETTER A WITH DOT ABOVE
0228 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E WITH CEDILLA
0229 LATIN SMALL LETTER E WITH CEDILLA
022A LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O WITH DIAERESIS

AND MACRON
022B LATIN SMALL LETTER O WITH DIAERESIS

AND MACRON
022C LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O WITH TILDE AND

MACRON
022D LATIN SMALL LETTER O WITH TILDE AND

MACRON
022E LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O WITH DOT

ABOVE
022F LATIN SMALL LETTER O WITH DOT ABOVE
0230 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O WITH DOT

ABOVE AND MACRON
0231 LATIN SMALL LETTER O WITH DOT ABOVE

AND MACRON
0232 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y WITH MACRON
0233 LATIN SMALL LETTER Y WITH MACRON

Page 27 Table 6 - Row 02: IPA (International
Phonetic Alphabet) EXTENSIONS

hex Name
02A9 LATIN SMALL LETTER FENG DIGRAPH
02AA LATIN SMALL LETTER LS DIGRAPH
02AB LATIN SMALL LETTER LZ DIGRAPH
02AC LATIN LETTER BILABIAL PERCUSSIVE

02AD LATIN LETTER BIDENTAL PERCUSSIVE

Page 29 Table 7 - Row 02: SPACING MODIFIER
LETTERS

hex Name
02DF MODIFIER LETTER CROSS ACCENT
02EC MODIFIER LETTER VOICING
02ED MODIFIER LETTER UNASPIRATED
02EE MODIFIER LETTER DOUBLE APOSTROPHE

Page 31 Table 8 - Row 03: COMBINING
DIACRITICAL MARKS

hex Name
0346 COMBINING BRIDGE ABOVE
0347 COMBINING EQUALS SIGN BELOW
0348 COMBINING DOUBLE VERTICAL LINE

BELOW
0349 COMBINING LEFT ANGLE BELOW
034A COMBINING NOT TILDE ABOVE
034B COMBINING HOMOTHETIC ABOVE
034C COMBINING ALMOST EQUAL TO ABOVE
034D COMBINING LEFT RIGHT ARROW BELOW
034E COMBINING UPWARDS ARROW BELOW
0362 COMBINING DOUBLE RIGHTWARDS

ARROW BELOW

Page 35. Table 10 - Row 03: GREEK SYMBOLS
AND COPTIC

hex Name
03D7 GREEK KAI SYMBOL
03DB GREEK SMALL LETTER STIGMA
03DD GREEK SMALL LETTER DIGAMMA
03DF GREEK SMALL LETTER KOPPA
03E1 GREEK SMALL LETTER SAMPI

Page 39. Table 12 - Row 04: CYRILLIC

hex Name
0488 COMBINING CYRILLIC HUNDRED

THOUSANDS SIGN
0489 COMBINING CYRILLIC MILLIONS SIGN

1
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048E CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ER WITH TICK
048F CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ER WITH TICK
04C5 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EL WITH

DESCENDER
04C6 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EL WITH

DESCENDER
04C9 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHORT I WITH

DESCENDER
04CA CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHORT I WITH

DESCENDER
04CD CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EM WITH

DESCENDER
04CE CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EM WITH

DESCENDER
04EC CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER E WITH

DIAERESIS
04ED CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER E WITH

DIAERESIS

Page 85. Table 35 - Row 20: GENERAL
PUNCTUATION

hex Name
204A TIRONIAN SIGN ET
204B REVERSED PILCROW SIGN
204C BLACK LEFTWARDS BULLET
204D BLACK RIGHTWARDS BULLET
204F SOFT SPACE

Page 87, Table 36 - Row 20: SUPERSCRIPTS AND
SUBSCRIPTS, CURRENCY SYMBOLS

hex Name
20AE TUGRIK SIGN

Page 91. Table 38 - Row 21: LETTERLIKE
SYMBOLS, NUMBER FORMS

hex Name
213A ROTATED CAPITAL Q
2183 ROMAN NUMERAL REVERSED ONE

HUNDRED

Page 109. Table 47 - Row 26: MISCELLANEOUS
SYMBOLS

hex Name
2619 REVERSED ROTATED FLORAL HEART

BULLET

Page 261. Table 123 - Row FF: SPECIALS

hex Name
FFF9 INTERLINEAR ANNOTATION ANCHOR
FFFA INTERLINEAR ANNOTATION SEPARATOR
FFFB INTERLINEAR ANNOTATION TERMINATOR

2. List of new graphic symbols

Insert the following character graphic symbols at the
indicated positions in the tables of character glyphs
identified below, replacing the existing entries which
are indicated by a hatched fill.

Page 24.

Table 5 - Row 02: LATIN EXTENDED-B

0222:

0223:

0224:

0225:

0226:

0227:

0228:

0229:

022A:

022B:

022C:

022D:

022E: �
�
�
�
�
ã
â
á
à
å
ä
½
¼

2



022F:

0230:

0231:

0232:

0233:

Page 26.

Table 6 - Row 02: IPA (International
Phonetic Alphabet) EXTENSIONS

02A9:

02AA:

02AB:

02AC:

02AD:

Page 28.

Table 7 - Row 02: SPACING MODIFIER
LETTERS

02DF:

02EC:

02ED:

02EE:

Page 30.

Table 8 - Row 03: COMBINING DIA-
CRITICAL MARKS

0346:

0347:

0348:

0349:

034A:

034B:

034C:

034D:

034E:

0362:

Page 34.

Table 10 - Row 03: GREEK SYMBOLS
AND COPTIC

03D7: ª

ÿ�

ÿ�

ÿ�

ÿ�

ÿ�

ÿ�

ÿ�

ÿ�

ÿ�

ÿ�

è

�

�

é

î
í
ì
ë
ê

�
�
�
�
�
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03DB:

03DD:

03DF:

03E1:

Page 38.

Table 12 - Row 04: CYRILLIC

0488:

0489:

048E:

048F:

04C5:

04C6:

04C9:

04CA:

04CD:

04CE:

04EC:

04ED:

Page 84.

Table 35 - Row 20: GENERAL
PUNCTUATION

204A:

204B:

204C:

204D:

204F:

Page 86.

Table 36 - Row 20: SUPERSCRIPTS AND
SUBSCRIPTS, CURRENCY SYMBOLS

20AE:

Page 90.

Table 38 - Row 21: LETTERLIKE
SYMBOLS, NUMBER FORMS

213A:

2183: ð
ï

ò

õ

µ

¥

³

Í

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

©
§
¥
£
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Page 108.

Table 47 - Row 26: MISCELLANEOUS
SYMBOLS

2619:

Page 260.

Table 123 - Row FF: SPECIALS

FFF9:

FFFA:

FFFB:

3. Other changes

Page 23 Table  4 - Row 01: LATIN EXTENDED-B

Add a space and an asterisk next to the following
character name:

hex Name
01A6 LATIN LETTER YR *

Page 27 Table 6 - Row 02: IPA (International
Phonetic Alphabet) EXTENSIONS

Add a space and an asterisk next to the following
character name:

hex Name
0280 LATIN LETTER SMALL CAPITAL R *

Page 701, Annex B

In B.1, List of all combining characters, after the entry
0486 COMBINING CYRILLIC PSILI PNEUMATA
insert new entries, as shown below 

0487 COMBINING CYRILLIC HUNDRED THOUSANDS SIGN
0488 COMBINING CYRILLIC MILLIONS SIGN

Pages 709 ff, Annex E Alphabetically sorted list of
character names

Insert each of the character name entries from Item 1
above at the appropriate posit ion, ordered
alphabetically by the character name, in the list of
character names in Annex E. 

204C BLACK LEFTWARDS BULLET
204D BLACK RIGHTWARDS BULLET
034C COMBINING ALMOST EQUAL TO ABOVE
0346 COMBINING BRIDGE ABOVE
0488 COMBINING CYRILLIC HUNDRED THOUSANDS SIGN
0489 COMBINING CYRILLIC MILLIONS SIGN
0362 COMBINING DOUBLE RIGHTWARDS ARROW BELOW
0348 COMBINING DOUBLE VERTICAL LINE BELOW
0347 COMBINING EQUALS SIGN BELOW
034B COMBINING HOMOTHETIC ABOVE
0349 COMBINING LEFT ANGLE BELOW
034D COMBINING LEFT RIGHT ARROW BELOW
034A COMBINING NOT TILDE ABOVE
034E COMBINING UPWARDS ARROW BELOW
04EC CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER E WITH DIAERESIS
04C5 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EL WITH DESCENDER
04CD CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EM WITH DESCENDER
048E CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ER WITH TICK
04C9 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHORT I WITH

DESCENDER
04ED CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER E WITH DIAERESIS
04C6 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EL WITH DESCENDER
04CE CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EM WITH DESCENDER
048F CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ER WITH TICK
04CA CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHORT I WITH DESCENDER
03D7 GREEK KAI SYMBOL
03DD GREEK SMALL LETTER DIGAMMA
03DF GREEK SMALL LETTER KOPPA
03E1 GREEK SMALL LETTER SAMPI
03DB GREEK SMALL LETTER STIGMA
FFF9 INTERLINEAR ANNOTATION ANCHOR
FFFA INTERLINEAR ANNOTATION SEPARATOR
FFFB INTERLINEAR ANNOTATION TERMINATOR
0226 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A WITH DOT ABOVE
0228 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E WITH CEDILLA
022A LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O WITH DIAERESIS AND

MACRON
022E LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O WITH DOT ABOVE
0230 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O WITH DOT ABOVE AND

MACRON
022C LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O WITH TILDE AND MACRON
0222 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER OU
0232 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y WITH MACRON
0224 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Z WITH HOOK
02AD LATIN LETTER BIDENTAL PERCUSSIVE
02AC LATIN LETTER BILABIAL PERCUSSIVE
0227 LATIN SMALL LETTER A WITH DOT ABOVE
0229 LATIN SMALL LETTER E WITH CEDILLA
02A9 LATIN SMALL LETTER FENG DIGRAPH
02AA LATIN SMALL LETTER LS DIGRAPH
02AB LATIN SMALL LETTER LZ DIGRAPH
022B LATIN SMALL LETTER O WITH DIAERESIS AND

MACRON
022F LATIN SMALL LETTER O WITH DOT ABOVE
0231 LATIN SMALL LETTER O WITH DOT ABOVE AND

MACRON
022D LATIN SMALL LETTER O WITH TILDE AND MACRON
0223 LATIN SMALL LETTER OU
0233 LATIN SMALL LETTER Y WITH MACRON
0225 LATIN SMALL LETTER Z WITH HOOK
02DF MODIFIER LETTER CROSS ACCENT
02EE MODIFIER LETTER DOUBLE APOSTROPHE
02ED MODIFIER LETTER UNASPIRATED
02EC MODIFIER LETTER VOICING

ø
÷
ö

ñ
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204B REVERSED PILCROW SIGN
2619 REVERSED ROTATED FLORAL HEART BULLET
2183 ROMAN NUMERAL REVERSED ONE HUNDRED
213A ROTATED CAPITAL Q
204F SOFT SPACE
204A TIRONIAN SIGN ET
20AE TUGRIK SIGN

4. Annex P.

Insert the following entries in Annex P.

01A6 LATIN LETTER YR

The lower case form of this character is 0280 LATIN
LETTER SMALL CAPITAL R

0280 LATIN LETTER SMALL CAPITAL R

The upper case form of this character is 01A6 LATIN
LETTER YR


